

03.02.2023  
Court No.12  
S/L. No.17  
Sourav/  
Suvayan

**FA 463 of 2003**  
**With**  
**CAN 2 of 2005 (Old No: CAN 8236 of 2005)**  
**With**  
**CAN 3 of 2009 (Old No: CAN 6371 of 2009)**  
**With**  
**CAN 9 of 2021**  
**With**  
**CAN 10 of 2023**

**Amarendra Nath Bose**  
**Vs.**  
**Dinesh Chandra Bhandari**

*Mr. Anirban Bose*  
*Mr. Satyajit Senapati*  
*Mr. Rahun Nag*

*... for the appellant.*

Heard learned Counsel for the appellant.

The affidavit-of-service filed in Court today be taken on record.

List this matter on March 23, 2023 for hearing.

Affidavit-of-service regarding the adjourned date be made on learned Counsel for the respondent along with a server copy of this order. Affidavit to that effect be filed on the next date of listing.

It is made clear that if none appears for the respondent even after service, the matter shall be heard *ex parte* as this is an old matter.

The department is directed to supply the paper book in Court in the meantime.

**(Chitta Ranjan Dash, J.)**

**(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)**