

23.03.2023
S/L. No. 10
Court No.12
Suvayan/
Sourav

FA 463 of 2003

**Amarendra Nath Bose
Vs.
Dinesh Chandra Bhandari**

*Mr. Anirban Bose
Mr. Swadeep Sen
Mr. Satyajit Senapati
Mr. Rahul Nag*

...for the appellant.

Heard Mr. Anirban Bose, learned Counsel for the appellant. In obedience to our last order, he served notice on Mr. Utpal Kumar Banerjee, learned Counsel appearing for the respondent and affidavit-of-service is filed in Court today be kept with the record. In spite of such service, none has appeared for the respondent.

Department is directed to issue notice to the respondent as it is an old matter to give him a chance to appear in-person or through an Advocate of his choice. Postal requisites along with a copy of the memorandum of appeal shall be filed before the department by the appellant within a week. A notice be sent by registered post with A/D returnable within four weeks.

List this matter on April 20, 2023. During subsequent listing of the case, the name of Mr. Satyajit Senapati be reflected in the list as Counsel for the appellant in place of Mr. Pradyot Kr. Nandi.

Department is directed to make correction in the cause title of the memo of appeal and bring on record the legal heirs of the appellant as substituted vide order dated March 1, 2012. The record be sent down the department for necessary correction.

(Chitta Ranjan Dash, J.)

(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)